BDO has not authorised the issue of the Prospectus.  Accordingly, BDO makes no representation

regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other statements or material in or omissions from

the Prospectus.

Yours faithfully

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Peter Toll

Director

8

APPENDIX 1

NICKELX LIMITED

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offers is as per the statement

of financial position before the Offers adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions

relating to the issue of shares pursuant to the Prospectus. The consolidated statement of financial

position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial

information set out in Appendix 4 and the prior year financial information set out in Appendix 2

and Appendix 3.

Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

31-Dec-20 events adjustments adjustments after issue after issue

Min Max Min Max

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 471,924 (250,000) 4,444,018 6,321,397 4,665,942 6,543,321

Trade and other receivables 2,303 - - - 2,303 2,303

Total current assets 474,227 (250,000) 4,444,018 6,321,397 4,668,245 6,545,624

Non-current assets

Prepayments 3 - 250,000 (250,000) (250,000) - -

Deferred exploration expenditure 4 - - 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

Total non-current assets - 250,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

Total assets 474,227 - 5,794,018 7,671,397 6,268,245 8,145,624

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 57,994 - 15,000 15,000 72,994 72,994

Total current liabilities 57,994 - 15,000 15,000 72,994 72,994

Total liabilities 57,994 - 15,000 15,000 72,994 72,994

Net assets 416,233 - 5,779,018 7,656,397 6,195,251 8,072,630

Equity

Share capital 6 742,950 - 5,959,381 7,824,349 6,702,331 8,567,299

Reserves 7 - 918,414 311,809 311,809 1,230,223 1,230,223

Accumulated losses 8 (326,717) (918,414) (492,172) (479,761) (1,737,303) (1,724,892)

Total equity 416,233 - 5,779,018 7,656,397 6,195,251 8,072,630

9

APPENDIX 2

NICKELX LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Reviewed
for the half-
year ended

Audited for
the year

ended

Reviewed
for the half-

year ended

Audited for the
period from

incorporation to

  31-Dec-20 30-Jun-20 31-Dec-19 30-Jun-19

  $ $ $ $

Revenue and other income

Other income 46 25,135 25,129 56

  46 25,135 25,129 56

Less: expenses

[…]

Deferred exploration expenditure -  1,600,000 1,600,000

Reviewed balance of NickelX at 31 December 2020   -  -

Pro-forma adjustments:

Required Expenditure capitalised by NickelX on IPO   250,000 250,000

Consideration transferred under the Agreement   1,250,000 1,250,000

Consideration transferred under the Binding Heads
of Agreement

100,000 100,000

   1,600,000 1,600,000

Pro-forma Balance   1,600,000 1,600,000

21

  Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

  31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   min max

NOTE 5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES $ $ $
Trade and other payables 57,994 72,994 72,994

Reviewed balance of NickelX at 31 December 2020   57,994 57,994

Pro-forma adjustments:

Fair value liabilities assumed under the Binding
Heads of Agreement

  15,000 15,000

   15,000 15,000

Pro-forma Balance   72,994 72,994

   Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

   31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   min max

NOTE 6. ISSUED CAPITAL   $ $ $
Share capital   742,950 6,702,331 8,567,299

  Number of Number of $ $

  shares
(min)

Shares
(max)

Reviewed balance of NickelX at 31 December
2020

26,850,004 26,850,004 742,950 742,950

  26,850,004 26,850,004 742,950 742,950

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this
Prospectus

25,000,000 35,000,000 5,000,000 7,000,000

6,250,000 vendor shares to be issued to VRX
at $0.20 per share

6,250,000 6,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

500,000 vendor shares to be issued to Zenith
at $0.20 per share

500,000 500,000 85,000 85,000

Capital raising costs -  -  (375,619) (510,651)

  31,750,000 41,750,000 5,959,381 7,824,349

Pro-forma Balance 58,600,004 68,600,004 6,702,331 8,567,299

22

  Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

  31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   min max

NOTE 7. RESERVES $ $ $

Reserves -  1,230,223 1,230,223

Reviewed balance of NickelX at 31 December 2020   -  -

Subsequent events:

Issue of Board & Management Options exc. at $0.25   320,261 320,261

Issue of Board & Management Options exc. at $0.30   308,677 308,677